The significant weighted actuarial assumptions are as follows:

Particulars 31st March 2020 31st March 2019

Discount rate 6.60% 7.40%

Salary growth rate 10.00% 10.00%

Medical inflation rate 10% for first three
years, 8% thereafter

8.00%

Mortality table

In Service Mortality rate  IALM (2006-08) ult  IALM (2006-08) ult

Post Retirement Mortality  Annuitants
Mortality (96-98)

with suitable
improvement

 Annuitants
Mortality (96-98)

with suitable
improvement

Withdrawal rates

Officers

Less than 5 years 20% 20%

5-10 years 15% 15%

Above 10 years 5% 5%

Non Officers

Less than 5 years 14% 14%

5-10 years 5% 5%

Above 10 years 5% 5%

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of  the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:  in ` million

Particulars Gratuity Scheme (LIC) Gratuity Scheme
(In house Fund)

Non Contractual
Pension Plan

Post Retirement
Medical Benefits

Change in assumptions Change in assumptions Change in assumptions Change in assumptions

 31st March,
2020

 31st March,
2019

 31st March,
2020

 31st March,
2019

 31st March,
2020

 31st March,
2019

 31st March,
2020

 31st March,
2019

Discount rate

 Increase by 0.25%  (8.9)  (7.2)  (1.2)  (1.1)  (*)  (*)  (2.2)  (1.7)

 Decrease by 0.25%  9.2  7.5  1.2  1.1  *  *  2.3  1.7

Salary growth rate

 Increase by 0.25%  8.1  6.7  0.5  0.5  —  —  —  —

 Decrease by 0.25%  (7.9)  (6.4)  (0.5)  (0.5)  —  —  —  —

Withdrawal Rate

 Increase by 5%  (29.1)  (18.2)  1.7  2.0  (*)  (*)  (9.5)  (6.8)

 Decrease by 5%  56.3  35.9  (2.5)  (3.2)  *  *  19.1  13.3

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2020

16(a). Employee Benefit Obligations (contd.)

109
NOVARTIS INDIA LIMITED
annual report 2019 - 2020

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2020

Particulars Gratuity Scheme (LIC) Gratuity Scheme
(In house Fund)

Non Contractual
Pension Plan

Post Retirement
Medical Benefits

Change in assumptions Change in assumptions Change in assumptions Change in assumptions

 31st March,
2020

 31st March,
2019

 31st March,
2020

 31st March,
2019

 31st March,
2020

 31st March,
2019

 31st March,
2020

 31st March,
2019

Medical Inflation

 Increase by 1%  —  —  —  —  —  —  7.4  5.6

 Decrease by 1%  —  —  —  —  —  —  (6.2)  (4.8)